

No. 03-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

F. HOFFMAN-LA ROCHE, LTD., *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

EMPAGRAN, S.A., *et al.*,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

HOMER E. MOYER, JR.,
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL T. BRADY
ALAN I. HOROWITZ
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED
655 FIFTEENTH ST., N.W., SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Government of Canada

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
THE INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRINCIPLES OF U.S. LAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW, AND INTERNATIONAL COMITY	3
A. The FTAIA Should Be Construed Consistently with Principles of International Law and Comity Embodied in U.S. Jurisprudence	4
B. The Broad Interpretation Respondents Propose Would Be “Unreasonable” and Impermissible Under U.S. and International Law	6
C. Under Principles of Comity, U.S. Courts Should Not Exercise Jurisdiction in the Circumstances of this Case.	16
II. MUTUAL, MULTINATIONAL COOPERATION AND ACCOMMODATION ARE ESSENTIAL TO EFFECTIVE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	4, 5, 8
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764	8, 10, 16
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	6
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	9, 10, 14
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F. 2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	15
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	8
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	4
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	4, 5
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	9, 10, 16

United States v. Aluminum Co.,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)5, 8, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Employers' Liability Act,
45 U.S.C. §§ 51 et seq.....5

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act,
15 U.S.C. § 6a*passim*

CANADIAN CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. British Columbia Workers'
Comp. Bd., [1993] S.C.R. 897 (Can.).....8

Hunt v. T & N p.l.c., [1993] S.C.R. 289 (Can.).....7

Morguard Invs., Ltd. v. De Savoye,
[1990] S.C.R. 1077 (Can.).....6, 8

Tolofson v. Jensen,
[1994] S.C.R. 1022 (Can.).....8

CANADIAN STATUTES

Competition Act, R.S.C. 1985, ch. C-34, *available*
at <http://laws.justice.gc.ca/en/C-34/>1, 14

Act for the Prevention and Suppression of Combinations
Formed in Restraint of Trade, S.C. 1889, ch. 41.....11

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982).....	16
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relation Law of the United States (1987)	<i>passim</i>
53 Fed. Reg. 21,584 (June 8, 1988)	19
George N. Addy, <i>International Harmonization Efforts and Enforcement Cooperation: The Canadian Experience</i> (Mar. 1994), <a href="http://strategis.ic.gc.ca/epic/internet/incb-
bc.nsf/vwGeneratedInterE/ct01394e.html">http://strategis.ic.gc.ca/epic/internet/incb- bc.nsf/vwGeneratedInterE/ct01394e.html	18
Anne K. Bingaman, <i>International Cooperation and the Future of U.S. Antitrust Enforcement</i> (May 16, 1996), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/96-
05-16.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/96- 05-16.htm	18
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (6 th ed. 2003)	7
Canada Department of Foreign Affairs and International Trade, Trade and Economic Analysis Division, <i>Fourth Annual Report on Canada's State of Trade</i> (May 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dfait-
maeci.gc.ca/eet/trade/sot_2003/SOT_2003-en.asp">http://www.dfait- maeci.gc.ca/eet/trade/sot_2003/SOT_2003-en.asp	17
Harry Chandler, <i>Getting Down to Business: The Strategic Direction of Criminal Competition Law Enforcement in Canada</i> (Mar. 10, 1994), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://strategis.ic.gc.ca/epic/internet/incb-
bc.nsf/vwGeneratedInterE/ct01432e.html">http://strategis.ic.gc.ca/epic/internet/incb- bc.nsf/vwGeneratedInterE/ct01432e.html	12
John H. Currie, <i>Public International Law</i> (2001)	7

Peter Franklyn & Paul Winton, <i>An Overview of the Immunity Program Under Canada's Competition Act</i> , Presentation to American Bar Association Section of International Law and Practice (Fall Meeting, Brussels) (Oct. 17, 2003)	12, 15
1 Wilbur L. Fugate, <i>Foreign Commerce and the Antitrust Laws</i> (5 th ed. 1996)	11
Government of Canada, Competition Bureau Information Bulletin, <i>Immunity Program Under the Competition Act</i> (2000), available at http://strategis.ic.gc.ca/pics/ct/immunitye.pdf	11
Government of Canada, Competition Bureau, <i>Penalties Imposed by the Courts</i> (Dec. 10, 2003), available at http://cb-bc.gc.ca/epic/internet/incb-bc.nsf/vwGeneratedInterE/h_ct01709e.html#s-45	13
OECD, Recommendation of the Council Concerning Effective Action Against Hard Core Cartels (May 14, 1998), available at http://strategis.ic.gc.ca/pics/ct/1998oecd_hccrec.pdf	20
OECD, <i>Hard Core Cartels</i> (2000), available at http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/39/63/2752129.pdf ...	19, 20
OECD, <i>Policy Brief: Using Leniency to Fight Hard Core Cartels</i> (Sept. 2001), available at http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/60/8/21554908.pdf	13
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>U.S. Int'l Trade in Goods and Services</i> (Jan. 14, 2004), available at http://www.bea.gov/bea/newsrel/trad1103.xls	17

Konrad von Finckenstein, *Address to Canadian Bar Association*, Competition Law Section Annual Meeting (Oct. 3, 2002), *available at* <http://strategis.ic.gc.ca/epic/internet/incb-bc.nsf/vwGeneratedInterE/ct02709e.html>.....12
